

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD
R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 15535 of 2024**

=====

NAMRATA CO-OPERATIVE HOUSING SOCIETY LTD. & ANR.
Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR SHAIVAL M PATEL(9950) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1,2
MR AAKASH GUPTA, AGP for the Respondent(s) No. 1
TRUPESH C KATHIRIYA(8347) for the Respondent(s) No. 2

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE MAUNA M. BHATT

Date : 18/11/2024

ORAL ORDER

Heard learned advocate Mr. Shaival Patel for the petitioners. He submitted that the present petition is filed seeking peaceful and vacant possession of their premises from respondent Nos. 4 to 10 since the flats of the Co-operative Society are in dilapidated condition which is evident from the notice of Municipal Corporation dated 09.02.2022. Further, more than 75% of the Society members have accorded their sanction for redevelopment.

Considering the submissions, issue **Notice** returnable on **01.01.2025**. Learned Assistant Government Pleader Mr. Aakash Gupta waives service of notice on behalf of respondent No.1. Learned advocate Mr. Trupesh Kathiriya waives service of notice on behalf of respondent No. 2.

Direct service is permitted.

(MAUNA M. BHATT,J)

SHRIJIT PILLAI